GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT | DATE ‘3/
AL/ 10
i

PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE NO. 2
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT YOLEASE MO
_ GS-058-18287
ADDRESS OF PREMISES Matro Office Park

2901 Maetro Drive; 2850 Matra Drive; 3050 Metro Drive and
7851 Metro Parkway
Bloomington, MN 55425-1529

1.

“2

This agreement, mads and sntered nto this date by and batwsen DRFC Metmo LLC.
whosa address is 7101 W. 78" Strest, Sulte 100

Bloomington, MN 55438

hereinafter callad the Lessor, and the UNTED STATES OF AMERICA, hereafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties heralo desira to amend the above Lease.
NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considarations hereinalter mentioned covenant and agree that the sakd Leasse dated

October 7th, 2009 is amendad, sffective ypon signing by both paries. as follows: -

Tha purpose of this Supplemental Lease Agreement is t0 estabiish the effective date of the lsase.
Paragraph 1 of the lease is defeted and the following is substituted therefore:
The Lessor haereby leasas to the Government the following deacribed premises:

81,548 rentable square feat which yiekds 71,533 ANSI/BOMA cffice area square feat as foliows:

2901 Metro ive 2950 Wetro Drive 3050 Metro Drive 7857 Metro Parkway
Suile |~ RSF Sute | RSF Sume |  RSF Sulte | RSF
Block A
100 5437 | 4 01 3460 | O
50 a2
| J-Storage 1,012
206217 2,505
=0 16,100
=y 363
| I-300 iz
=3 276
Block B -
| g-100 7624 | 174 1,085 o o
im{) I mas 2 599
=201 3,745
(2 4342
(275 6
§ &F 2312
| 200 2996
-300 219
550 6,055
Block C - Expansion
22 1750 [ FE] 3485
I & 1204 260 452
M35 8,35

in tha Metro Office Park Buildings in Bloomington, Minnesota as described in Exhibit A — Legal Description attached hereto
and eighty-seven (B7) structured resarved garage parking spaces for official vebicles. The sighty-saven (87) structured
reserved garage parking spaces shall ba provided as a part of the rentel consideretion. Exhibit B - Floor Plans (8 pages)
attachad.

Said premises to be used for such general office purposes as determiined by the General Services Administration.”

Paragraph 2 of the leasa is dalated and the following s substituted therefore:

TQ HAVE AND TO HOLD the said pramise Block A, 34,164 RSF, with their appurtenances for a term of seven (7) years,
twenty-nine {29) months firm beginning April 17, 2010, subject to termination rights as hereinafter set forth.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premise i Block B, 32,104 RSF, with their appurtenances for a term of savan (7} years, forty-
sight (48) months firm beginning April 1%, 2010, subject ko termination rights as hereinafter set forth,”

TQ HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premisa- Block C — Expansion, 15,280 RSF, with their appurtenances for a term of seven (7)
years, forty-aight (43) months fm beginning no lfater than June 1%, 2010 with aciual laase effective date established by
Bupplemental Lease Agreement after substantlal compietion and acceptance of space by the Govemment.”

NGTE: The term for Blotk C — Expansion, 15,230 RSF, will not commence until a separate SLA is prepared and
executed to establish the commencement dto.




Paragraph 3 of the lease Is deleted and the following is subsiitiied therefore:
“3. The Govemment shall pay the Lassor annual rent as follows:

Years 1-2 $1,860,507 .44
‘fear d $1,8681,9 .42
Yeoar 4 $1,858,525.12
Yeoars 57 $1,520,054.72

NOQTE: The annual amount refersnced above for Years 1-2 includes annual rent for Block A In the smount of $549,799.28:
Block B in the amount of $808,049.78 and Block C in the amount of $611,858.40. For the months of April arxd May 2010, the
annust rent of $1,257,649.04 is applicable for Block A and Block B only as the laase term for Block € has not commencad.

Breakdown of annual rent

s
Ease Amortiod Aenortird inchsded In Rant
Tarm Shedl per Operating T Allowanca Bidip-Specific Rate per Shell Remsl Puysble in
Years RSF Cost per RSF ey RSF Security per RSF RSF Rale Arwisal Rert Arngars
[ Block A - I 3436%
Monhs 128 | 2B | o8 | 000 | 03 | 1902 5224 | 5649,796.28 | $54,549.04
Mords 084 | 81268 | 528 | 000 | 000 | Swaed | 234 | 561606 | $55.068 06
Block B - 2704 _
Monhs 148 | 81281 | 0.0 | 5w | $0.15 | S T 2 | $606.049.76 [ SS081081
Mola 4084 | 51286 | w0 | $0.50 | $6.00 | SIked | N | 641858 | $48,868 21
Block C Expiansion - 15,280
Monf [ si2m | o [ .00 | 50.05 | SH.01_ [<F)) 811, 047153 |
Mot 4384 | S1288 | 508 | ] 5000 | BE4 (=]} 15.20 T34 03

Paragraph 15 of the leasa is deleted and the following Is substitutad therefore;

"15. Lessor agrees Lo provide $26.93 per usable square foot for 41,564 USF of Tenant Improvemnent Allowancs ($26.98 x 41,5684 usf =
$1,121,396.72 at 7% interest over four (4) years = $1,288,952.52 or $322,238.88 annunlly). [n the event that the tenant
improvemeant cost is iass than the amount providad above, Lessor agrees o refund such difference in the form of a reduction to
base rent using a discount rate of 7%. The refund shall be a credit o base rent equally amortized for Yaars 1 through 4 of the term,”

Paragraph 16 of the lease is delated and tha following s substituted therafora:

*16. The bwilding-specific security cost of $41,400 for shatiar-resistant window protection is amortized as follows:
Block A - $17,344.26 for twenty-nine (28) months at 7% interest rate or $0.23 per RSF
Block B and C - $24,055.74 for forty-elght (48) months at 7% interest mata of $6,15 per RSF

Paragraph 27 of the leass is deleted and the following is substitted therefora:

*27. In sccordance with Paragraph 2.3 (Broker Commission and Comsnission Credit), Studiey, inc. (“Studley”} is the autharized reat
estata broker representing GSA in connection with this {ease transaction. The Lessor and Studley have agmed o a cooperaling
teasa commission of rentable square fool per year of the firm term of this lease ("Commission™). The total amount of the
Commission is . This Commission is eamed upon lease axecution and payable (i) one-half (1/2) when the Lease is
awarded and (H) one-half {1/2) upon the earher of Tenant's occupancy of the premises leased pursuant to the Lease or the
commencemant date of the Lease. Dua to the Commiasion Credit described in Paragraph 2.3, oni which is of
the Commission, will be payable to Studley whan the Laasa is awarded. The remaining , which ia of the
Commission {"Commission Credit”), shall be credited to the Government as foliows:

The shell rental portien of the annual rental payments for Block A, B, and C (51,044,630 / 12 manths = $87,052.49 per month) due
arg cwing shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. Thae reduction in shell rent shall commence with the ﬁrr;t
migait: of the rental payments and canticué throughout the secard month of the ‘zase lerm as indicatad in the foliowing schedule o

YOy wmang

Meeth 1 BI04 R0 TR minus praratert Commissinn Cradit n-. aquaie

hddress)

VICES ADMINISTRATION
CKER

CONTRACTING OFFICER
{Official Title}

Tt = 76 [Jul

GOA Form £76 Liul,

n—t







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMN18287-SLA-2-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



